CH \$65.00 853728

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM303081

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		04/28/2014	Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cornerstone Research & Development, Inc.		
Street Address:	900 S. Depot Drive		
City:	Ogden		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84404		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85372882	CORNERSTONE	
Serial Number:	85372888	BUILDING BETTER NUTRITION	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 205-739-3000

Email: jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058438-0523
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer C. Evans
SIGNATURE:	/jce/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Release (PNC)#page1.tif source=IP Release (PNC)#page2.tif source=IP Release (PNC)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0970

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 28, 2014, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement, having an office at 2 North Lake Avenue, Suite 440, Pasadena, CA 91101 ("Grantee") to CORNERSTONE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), with its chief executive office at 900 S. Depot Drive, Ogden, Utah 84404.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of MAY 25, 2012, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 25, 2012, at Reel 004788 and Frame 0214; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, releases and discharges the mortgage, pledge and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title and interests in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and be void.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the USPTO at Grantor's expense by Grantor or its authorized designees under that certain payoff letter, dated on or about the date hereof, issued by Grantee to Grantor.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0971

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Name: Steve Roberts Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Termination of Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0972

Schedule A

<u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

Grantor	Country	Description of Trademark	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
Cornerstone	USA	Cornerstone	85372882	July 15, 2011
Research &				
Development,				
Inc.				
Cornerstone	USA	Building Better	85372888	July 15, 2011
Research &		Nutrition		
Development,				
Inc.				

074658.01375/95190102v.2

RECORDED: 04/30/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005270 FRAME: 0973